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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 1 

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
Wesley Hottot (WSBA # 47539)  Paul V. Avelar* 
600 University Street, Suite 1730  398 S Mill Avenue, Suite 301 
Seattle, WA 98101  Tempe, AZ 85281 
(206) 957-1300  (480) 557-8300   
        *Pro hac vice motion pending 
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
Patrick Jaicomo* 
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900 
Arlington, VA 22203 
(703) 682-9320 
*Pro hac vice motion pending 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 
LINDA CAMERON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CITY OF RICHLAND, 
WASHINGTON, a municipal 
corporation, 

Defendant. 

CASE NO: ____________ 
 
  
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
 
 
JURY TRIAL REQUESTED 

 
 INTRODUCTION  

1. This is a civil rights lawsuit brought to end the City of Richland’s attempt to 

coerce 70-year-old widow Linda Cameron into spending tens of thousands of 

dollars to improve the City’s property. 

2. Linda has lived in the same one-bedroom, one-bathroom Richland home for 

42 years. She wants to renovate it by adding a second bedroom and bathroom. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 2 

Linda’s plans for the renovation satisfy all the City’s building and other health and 

safety codes. 

3. But the City refuses to grant Linda the requisite building permit unless she 

spends tens of thousands of dollars renovating the City’s property as well. Unless 

Linda renovates a City street—by, among other things, widening it, installing 

streetlights and constructing sidewalks, curbs, and gutters—the City will not allow 

her to renovate her own home. 

4. The City’s condition on granting a permit to Linda is the type of “out-and-

out . . . extortion” that violates the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause by 

impermissibly burdening Linda’s right not to have her property taken without just 

compensation. See Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n, 483 U.S. 825, 837 (1987) 

(citation omitted). 

5. The City’s unconstitutional condition also violates the Due Process Clauses 

of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, 

Section 3 of the Washington Constitution because it furthers no public health, 

safety, environmental, or other legitimate reason for the denying Linda’s permit 

application and because denying the application unduly oppresses Linda’s property 

rights. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 3 

6. Under the United States and Washington Constitutions, the City may not 

hold Linda’s property rights for ransom just because it wants upgraded streets but 

does not want to pay for them. 

JURISDICTION 

7. Linda brings this civil rights lawsuit under the Fifth and Fourteenth 

Amendments to the United States Constitution; the Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 

U.S.C. § 1983; the Declaratory Judgments Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201; Article I, 

Section 3, of the Washington Constitution; and 28 U.S.C. § 1367, seeking 

injunctive and declaratory relief against the enforcement of Richland Municipal 

Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 as applied to Linda’s building permit application 

to renovate her home, and $1 in nominal damages. This Court has jurisdiction over 

this action under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1367. 

VENUE 

8. Venue lies in this Court under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b). 

PARTIES 

9. Plaintiff Linda Cameron is a United States citizen and resident of Richland, 

Washington. 

10. Defendant City of Richland (the “City”) is a municipal corporation located 

in the State of Washington. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 4 

FACTS 

11. For the last 42 years, Linda has lived in the same house at 1231 Geneva 

Street in Richland, Washington. 

12. Linda and her late husband, Gary, bought the house in 1977. 

13. Linda’s house is an approximately-1,181-square-foot single-family home 

built in 1948. It contains one small bedroom, bathroom, kitchen, and living room, 

and two other much smaller rooms. 

14. Sometime between 1948 and 1977, before Linda and Gary bought the house, 

a previous owner added an enclosed porch of approximately 420 square feet and a 

one-car carport to the house. 

15. Linda and Gary talked for years about renovating their home but were never 

able to do so while Gary was alive. 

16. After Gary died in 2012, Linda decided she would renovate the house. After 

all, it was the home she and Gary shared during their life together and Linda likes 

her neighbors and the neighborhood. 

17. Linda hired a design-build company—AJ Construction and Development, 

LLC, (“AJ”)—to plan the renovation, obtain the necessary permits; demolish the 

existing porch and carport; and build a new bedroom and bathroom, and an 

additional living area, totaling roughly 744 square feet, and a two-car garage.  
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 5 

18. The total estimated cost of the project was about $143,000, plus more than 

$12,000 in sales taxes. 

19. In October 2018, AJ submitted plans for Linda’s renovation as part of the 

application to obtain the necessary building permit. 

20. Linda’s application satisfied all the requirements for a permit under the 

City’s building codes. 

21. The City’s building permit and inspection office had no objections to the 

application and was prepared to approve Linda’s permit. 

22. On October 30, 2018, however, the City’s public works department 

demanded that Linda’s permit application be denied unless Linda complied with 

Richland Municipal Code § 12.10.020.1 

23. Richland Municipal Code § 12.10.020 provides: 

Whenever a building permit application is made for 
alterations or repairs to a residential or commercial 
property within the city, the person seeking such a permit 
shall install improvements as required in RMC 12.10.010; 
except that the requirements for installation of such 
improvements shall be waived if one of the following 
criteria is met: 

 

 

1 See Attached Ex. A (Oct. 30 Rejection Letter). 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 6 

A. The total alterations or repairs to a residential 
property are less than $50,000 in valuation within 
any two-year period . . . . 

24. Richland Municipal Code § 12.10.010 in turn provides: 

[A]s a portion of such construction there shall be built sidewalks, 
curbs and gutters on all sides of such property that may adjoin 
property dedicated and existing as a public street, in conformance 
herewith, and such sidewalks, curbs and gutters shall extend the 
full distance that such property is sought to be occupied as a 
building site for residential or commercial construction . . . that 
may adjoin property dedicated and existing as a public street. If 
the paved width of the adjacent public street does not include 
curbs and gutters and is not wide enough to construct the curbs, 
gutters, and sidewalks in accordance with the planned roadway 
width, as determined by the city engineer and the city’s street 
functional classification system . . . [the] construction shall 
include widening of the paved street to conform with the width 
specified by the city engineer and street lights and storm drain 
system improvement as needed to complete the street in 
accordance with city standards . . . . 

25. The public works department determined that Linda’s planned 

improvements subjected her to the requirements of Richland Municipal Code 

§ 12.10.020. 

26. The public works department denied Linda’s permit application and 

demanded Linda submit new plans that included the improvements required by 

Richland Municipal Code § 12.10.010. 

27. Thus, under the Richland Municipal Code, the City refuses to grant Linda 

the necessary permit to renovate her own home unless she also pays for and makes 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 7 

unrelated improvements along an adjoining public street because the planned 

renovations are valued at more than $50,000. 

28. Unless Linda amends her plans to include these unrelated improvements and 

agrees to pay for them, the City will not grant Linda the requisite permit for her 

home renovation. 

29. The only public street that adjoins Linda’s property is Fowler Street, which 

borders the back of her property. 

30. As shown in the following picture, Fowler Street runs more than 400 feet 

along Linda’s back property line. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 8 

31. Richland Municipal Code § 12.10.010 requires Linda to make significant 

improvements to this stretch of Fowler Street, including widening the street and 

installing sidewalks, curbs, and gutters. 

32. Linda received an initial estimate for the cost of the improvements to Fowler 

Street required by the City to satisfy Richland Municipal Code § 12.10.010 and 

obtain the permit to renovate her home. Those improvements would cost Linda 

approximately $60,000. 

33. Linda’s planned renovation will not have any impact on the street that the City 

wants her to rebuild. 

34. Linda’s planned renovation does not adversely affect public health, safety, 

the environment, or any other issue the government has a legitimate interest in. 

35. Linda’s planned renovation does not change the use of her property. Her 

single-family home will remain a single-family home. 

36. Linda’s planned renovation will not result in any additional traffic on Fowler 

Street. 

37. If Fowler Street is suffering from some deficiency, that deficiency preexists 

Linda’s planned home renovation and has nothing to do with Linda’s planned 

renovation.  
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 9 

38. The City’s demand that Linda pay to renovate the City’s streets has nothing 

to do with any impact of Linda’s planned renovation. The City simply wants Linda 

to pay because the City does not want to pay. 

39. Linda cannot afford to pay for both her home renovations and the Fowler 

Street renovations required by Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010. 

40. Because Linda cannot afford to comply with Richland Municipal Code 

§§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010, the City will not grant her building permit 

application. 

41. So long as Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 are applied 

to Linda, the City will not grant Linda the required permit to renovate her home of 

42 years. 

42. Because of the City’s unconstitutional actions, Linda’s planned renovations 

have been stalled for over a year. 

INJURY TO PLAINTIFF 

43. The City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda’s permit application to renovate her home has caused and will 

continue to cause Linda grave and irreparable harm. 

44. Linda cannot legally renovate the home she has lived in for 42 years unless 

she obtains a permit from the City as required by the Richland Municipal Code. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 10 

45. Linda cannot legally acquire the City’s required permit unless she satisfies 

the requirements of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010. 

46. As applied to Linda, Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 

require her to spend approximately $60,000 on unrelated renovations to the City’s 

property in order to obtain the permit required to renovate her home. 

47. By conditioning the grant of a permit required to renovate Linda’s home on 

her agreeing to pay for unrelated renovations to the City’s property, the City is 

attempting to coerce Linda to forfeit her constitutional right not to have her 

property taken without just compensation. 

48. By conditioning the grant of a permit required to renovate Linda’s home on 

her agreeing to pay for unrelated renovations to the City’s property, the City is 

attempting to coerce Linda into paying for the City’s property when she has no 

legal obligation to do so. 

49. Linda cannot afford to renovate the City’s property and also renovate her 

own property. 

50. Because of the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 

and 12.10.010 to her permit application, Linda has been denied the right to 

renovate her home. 

51. There is no public health, safety, environmental, or other legitimate reason 

for the City to deny Linda’s right to renovate her home. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 11 

52. The City’s refusal to grant Linda the right to renovate her home unless she 

also pays tens of thousands of dollars for unrelated renovations to the City’s street 

unduly burdens Linda’s right to use and enjoy her home. 

53. But for the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda’s permit application to renovate her home, she would qualify 

for and already have obtained the requisite permit to complete her planned 

renovations. 

CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS 

First Claim for Relief 

(Unconstitutional Conditions – Exactions – Fifth Amendment) 

54. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges paragraphs 1–53. 

55. Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 reflect the City’s 

policy of demanding that homeowners pay for unrelated renovations to City 

property as a condition of renovating their homes. 

56. The City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda imposes an unconstitutional condition on the exercise of her 

Fifth Amendment rights and her property rights and constitutes an unconstitutional 

exaction. 

57. Linda’s planned home renovation does not change the use of her property. 

Her single-family home will remain a single-family home, and her renovations will 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 12 

not cause any additional traffic on Fowler Street or have any other impacts on 

Fowler Street. 

58. If Fowler Street is suffering from some deficiency, that deficiency preexists 

Linda’s planned home renovation and has nothing to do with Linda’s planned 

home renovation. 

59. As applied to Linda’s home renovation, the burdens imposed by Richland 

Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 do not substantially advance the same 

government interest that would furnish a valid ground for denial of Linda’s 

renovation permit. 

60. As applied to Linda’s home renovation, the burdens imposed by Richland 

Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 are not roughly proportional, in 

nature or extent, to the impact of Linda’s home renovation. 

61. Linda cannot afford to renovate the City’s property and also renovate her 

own property. 

62. But for the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda’s permit application to renovate the home she has lived in for 

more than 42 years, Linda would qualify for and have already obtained the 

requisite building permit to complete her planned renovations to her home.  

63. Unless the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda’s home renovation permit application is declared 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 13 

unconstitutional and enjoined, Linda will continue to suffer grave and irreparable 

harm. 

Second Claim for Relief 

(Due Process – Fourteenth Amendment) 

64. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges paragraphs 1–63. 

65. Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 reflect the City’s 

policy of demanding that homeowners pay for unrelated renovations to City 

property as a condition of renovating their homes. 

66. The City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda violates her property rights to renovate, use, and enjoy her 

home. 

67. The City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda fails to serve any legitimate government objective and is so 

arbitrary and irrational that it violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth 

Amendment. 

68. There is no public health, safety, environmental, or other legitimate reason 

for the City to deny Linda’s right to renovate her home. 

69. Linda’s renovation plans satisfied all the requirements for a permit under the 

City’s building codes. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 14 

70. The City’s building permit and inspection office had no objections to 

Linda’s plans and was prepared to approve her permit. 

71. The sole reason for the City’s denial of Linda’s permit is her failure to 

comply with its condition that she pay for unrelated renovations to the City’s 

property—a street that her home renovation will not impact. 

72. Linda cannot afford to renovate the City’s property and also renovate her 

own property. 

73. But for the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda’s permit application to renovate her home, Linda would qualify 

for and have already obtained the requisite building permit to complete her planned 

renovations to her home. 

74. Unless the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 

and 12.10.010 to Linda’s home renovation permit application is declared 

unconstitutional and enjoined, Linda will continue to suffer grave and irreparable 

harm. 

Third Claim for Relief 

(Due Process – Washington Constitution Article I, Section 3) 

75. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges paragraphs 1–74. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 15 

76. Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 reflect the City’s 

policy of demanding that homeowners pay for unrelated renovations to City 

property as a condition of renovating their homes. 

77. The City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 

and 12.10.010 to Linda violates her property rights to renovate, use, and enjoy her 

home. 

78. The City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda fails to substantially advance any legitimate government 

objective. 

79. There is no public health, safety, environmental, or other legitimate reason 

for the City to deny Linda’s right to renovate her home. 

80. Linda’s renovation plans satisfied all the requirements for a permit under the 

City’s building codes. 

81. The City’s building permit and inspection office had no objections to 

Linda’s plans and was prepared to approve her permit. 

82. The sole reason for the City’s denial of Linda’s permit is her failure to 

comply with its condition that she cannot make the renovations to her home unless 

she also pays for unrelated renovations to the City’s property—a street that her 

home renovation will not impact. 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 16 

83. Linda cannot afford to renovate the City’s property and also renovate her 

own property. 

84. The application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 12.10.010 to 

Linda’s permit application unduly oppresses Linda’s constitutional right to use and 

enjoy her property. 

85. But for the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 

and 12.10.010 to Linda’s home renovation permit application, she would qualify 

for and have already obtained the requisite building permit to complete her planned 

renovations to her home. 

86. Unless the City’s application of Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 and 

12.10.010 to Linda’s home renovation permit application is declared 

unconstitutional and enjoined, Linda will continue to suffer grave and irreparable 

harm. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

Wherefore, Plaintiff respectfully requests relief as follows: 

A. For entry of judgment declaring that Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 

and 12.10.010 violate the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United 

States Constitution as well as Article I, Section 3, of the Washington 

Constitution as applied to Plaintiff Linda Cameron; 
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COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 17 

B. An Order permanently enjoining Defendant from further applying any 

unconstitutional condition via Richland Municipal Code §§ 12.10.020 

and 12.10.010 to Plaintiff Linda Cameron’s application for a building permit 

to renovate her home; 

C. For an award of nominal damages in the amount of $1 for the violation of 

Plaintiff Linda Cameron’s federal constitutional rights;  

D. For an award of attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses in this action pursuant 

to 42 U.S.C. § 1988 and Washington Revised Code § 7.24.100; and 

E. For such further legal and equitable relief as the Court may deem just and 

proper. 

Dated this 7th day of October, 2019.        Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Wesley Hottot   
Wesley Hottot (WSBA # 47539) 
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
600 University Street, Suite 1730 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 957-1300 
whottot@ij.org 

Paul V. Avelar (AZ Bar # 023078)* 
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
498 S. Mill Avenue, Suite 301 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
(480) 557-8300 
pavelar@ij.org 
 
Patrick Jaicomo (MI Bar # 75705)* 
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900 
Arlington, VA 22203 
(703) 682-9320 
pjaicomo@ij.org 
 
* Pro hac vice motions pending 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Linda Cameron 
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12)  Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the

__________ District of __________ 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Plaintiff(s)

v. Civil Action No.

Defendant(s)

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant’s name and address)

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. 
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date

Case 4:19-cv-05241    ECF No. 1-2    filed 10/07/19    PageID.19   Page 1 of 2

     Eastern District of Washington

LINDA CAMERON

CITY OF RICHLAND, WASHINGTON, a municipal  
corporation.

City of Richland 
625 Swift Blvd. 
Richland, WA 99352

Wesley Hottot                                                            Paul Avelar 
600 University Street, Suite 1730                                  398 S Mill Avenue, Suite 301 
Seattle, WA 98101                                                         Tempe, AZ 85281  
 
Patrick Jaicomo 
901 N Glebe Road, Suite 900, Arlington, VA 22203 

SEAN F. McAVOY, Clerk



AO 440 (Rev. 06/12)  Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (l))

This summons for (name of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (date) .

’ I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ; or

’ I left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

’ I served the summons on (name of individual) , who is

 designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)

on (date) ; or

’ I returned the summons unexecuted because ; or

’ Other (specify):

.

My fees are $ for travel and $ for services, for a total of $ .

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server’s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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October 30, 2018 
 
 
 
 
AJ Development Company, L.L.C. 
ajhoye@gmail.com; mhoye7@gmail.com  
 

RE:  FIRST REVIEW COMMENTS • 18-02632 • 1231 GENEVA ST. 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Each City of Richland department involved in the project has completed their portion of 
the review and comments, if any, are noted below. If you have any questions on the 
following comments, please contact direct the individual completing the plan review for 
the listed section.  
 
Electronic submittals under 20mb can be emailed to: 
permittech@ci.richland.wa.us   
 
If over 20mb, please send via dropbox.com with file share to above email.   
 
Refer to project plan number on all correspondence:  18-02632 
Number of collated, stapled, full-size sheets (all civil sheets required): ONE (1) 
 
Notice:  

• Please be sure to address each correction item in writing and by re-draw of affected 
sheet (with changes “bubbled” in), unless otherwise noted below by a specific City 
department. Failure to do so will necessitate an additional correction letter.  

• Redlined plans (if picked up) must be returned. 
 

Public Works Administration & Engineering Comments  

Judy Garcia • 509-942-7790 • jugarcia@ci.richland.wa.us  

Jason Reathaford • 509-942-7742 • jreathaford@ci.richland.wa.us 
 
The Public Works Engineering Division has reviewed the plans received in this office on 
October 23, 2018, for the above referenced project and has rejected the project with the 
following comments which shall be incorporated into the plans.  As per City standards, any 

CITY OF RICHLAND 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
505 Swift Boulevard, MS-35 

Richland, WA 99352 
Telephone (509) 942-7794 

Fax (509) 942-7764 
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FIRST REVIEW COMMENTS • 18-02632 • 1231 GENEVA ST. 

resubmittals should also be on full-size plan sheets (24 x 36), and not electronic or in the 
form of an addendum.  
 
SHEET P1 
1. The improvements for the property as shown in the plans have met the requirements 

of City of Richland Municipal Code Chapter 12.10 pertaining to sidewalks and frontage 
improvements for existing properties.  As noted in Chapter 12.10.020 “Whenever a 
building permit application is made for alterations or repairs to a residential or 
commercial property within the city, the person seeking such a permit shall install 
improvements as required in RMC 12.10.010…” The plans for the property 
improvements shall show the noted sidewalk curb and gutter installed along the 
Fowler Street frontage of this property.  The plans shall be stamped by a licensed 
professional engineer. 

 
Should the applicant have questions or comments regarding the above plan review 
comments, please contact the Public Works Engineering Division at (509) 942-7500 or 
(509) 942-7742. 
 
:cls 
cc: p:\finalver\18-02632d1 
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